

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 9892-9926/2014

JAGTAR SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(list only CA NO. 11980/2018, 11981/2018, 11982/2018, 11985/2018,  
11987/2018, 11988/2018, 11990/2018, 12164/2018,  
12165/2018, 12166/2018, 12167/2018, 12168/2018, 12169/2018,  
12170/2018, 59/2019, 60/2019, 213/2019, )

WITH

C.A. No. 11990/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 12168/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 59/2019 (IV)

(IA No. 90017/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 90033/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 119969/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 90022/2020 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

C.A. No. 11980/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 11981/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 12166/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 12165/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 11982/2018 (IV)

IA No. 119936/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 119937/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.

IA No. 119943/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 119939/2020 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

C.A. No. 12169/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 213/2019 (IV)

IA No. 90046/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 90049/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.

IA No. 119968/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 90047/2020 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

C.A. No. 11985/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 12167/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 11987/2018 (IV)

IA No. 119924/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 119927/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

APPLN.

IA No. 119932/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 119930/2020 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

C.A. No. 11988/2018 (IV)

IA No. 119911/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 119913/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

APPLN.

IA No. 119918/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 119917/2020 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

C.A. No. 60/2019 (IV)

IA No. 90020/2020 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 90024/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION

APPLN.

IA No. 119965/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 90023/2020 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

C.A. No. 12170/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 12164/2018 (IV)

C.A. No. 7443/2019 (IV)

(Office report on default to be listed before Chamber.)

Date : 23-07-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. Manan Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Mohta, Adv.

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. Samten Doma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 133653, 133655 & 133657 OF 2020 in C.A. NO. 12168/2018

Issue notice to the proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent  
Nos. 4, 5 & 7.

I.A. Nos. 133642, 133664 & 133643 of 2020 in C.A. NO. 12166/2018

Issue notice to the proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 1,2 & 7.

I.A. Nos. 119936, 119937 & 119939 of 2020 in C.A.No.11982/2018

Issue notice to the proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1.

Learned counsel for the appellant(s) is/are permitted to take appropriate steps in respect of 'Pritu' as mentioned in the letter.

I.A. Nos. 133676, 133677 & 133678 of 2020 in C.A. NO. 12169/2018

Issue notice to the proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 9

I.A. Nos. 90046, 90049, 90047 of 2020 in C.A. No.213 of 2019 are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

In view of the averments made in the letter filed by the counsel for the appellant that Lrs. of Respondent Nos. 1 have refused to give their addresses and have stated that intimation may be sent on whatsapp numbers, the learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to serve the Lrs. of deceased respondent Nos. 1 through whatsapp and file an affidavit of service. Counsel for the appellant is required to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent no. 2.

I.A. Nos. 90017, 90033, 90022 of 2020 in C.A. NO. 59 of 2019

are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

I.A. Nos. 90020, 90023 & 90024 of 2020 in C.A. NO. 60/2019 are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

I.A. Nos. 119924, 119927 & 119930 of 2020 in C.A. NO. 11987/2018 are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

I.A. Nos. 119911, 119913 & 119917 of 2020 in C.A. NO. 11988/2018 are allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

In some of the connected matters office report indicates that the appellant(s) has/have not taken steps either for substitution of the deceased respondent as also prayed to supply fresh notice for service on the respondents in whose case notices were returned.

The learned counsel for the appellant(s) prays for and is/are allowed six weeks' time to take appropriate steps in respect of unserved / deceased respondents as mentioned in the office report dated 14.07.2021.

(NEETA SAPRA)  
COURT MASTER

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER